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ANSWERED ON:20.03.2002
MAJOR/MINOR PORTS
SAHIB SINGH VERMA

Will the Minister of SHIPPING be pleased to state:

(a) the number of major and minor ports under the management of Central Government;

(b) the number out of them are functioning smoothly in terms of loading and unloading of goods, movement of vehicles and pedestrians, controlled land use and activities;

(c) whether there is any perspective plan of 5, or 10 years for the ports in the country;

(d) if so, the salient features thereof; and

(e) if not, whether the Government are contemplating to make a perspective plan in this regard?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF SHIPPING ( SHRI SHRIPAD Y. NAIK )

(a)&(b): There are 12 major ports under the control of Ministry of Shipping and all them are functioning smoothly. The Minor Ports are under the administrative control of the State Government concerned.

(c)to(e): The plans for development of major ports are included in the Five Year Plans of the Government for the Port Sector. During the Ninth Five Year Plan (1997-2002) the Government laid emphasis on creation of additional capacity so as to overcome the problem of congestion in these ports due to traffic in excess of capacities. As a result the total capacity addition in the major ports during the 9th Plan period is expected to be 124.85 million tonnes, bringing the total capacity as on 31.3.2002 at the end of the Ninth Five Year Plan to 344.40 million tonnes. As the traffic to be handled by the major ports in the terminal year of the Ninth Five Year Plan is expected to be around 290 million tonnes, capacity is no longer a constraint in these ports. During the 10th Five Year Plan(2002-
07), it is proposed to enhance capacity and improve productivity with focus on measures aimed at modernisation, rendering cost effective services, enhancement of service quality, commercialisation through corporatisation and increased private sector participation in major ports.
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